exemption period, for the purpose of tax calculation it is allowed to bring such loss to deduct

from operating profit it generates within the period of 5 years from the end of BOI tax exemption

period. Such loss could be used to deduct from a single or more than one year’s profit; and

- The Group of Companies is exempted from inclusion of dividends generated from BOI promoted

businesses for the purpose of tax calculation  during the period of corporate income tax

exemption of 8 years;

To conclude, at present the Group obtains BOI promotion for all services except CDD Gateway as the subsidiary does not use its internally

developed software to render the service but choose to utilize the software from foreign country.

Number of Shareholders   As of 14 June 2016

Number of

Shareholders

Number of Shares

Held

% of Total Paid-up

Shares

1. Strategic shareholders

   1.1 Directors, managers, executive management including

related persons and associated persons

   1.2 Shareholders who have a holding above 5% including

related person

1.3 Controlling persons

3

1

-

120,000,000

40,000,000

-

60.00

20.00

-

2. Non-strategic shareholders hold >= 1 trading unit 1,737 40,000,000 20.00

3. Non-strategic shareholders hold < 1 trading unit - - -

Total 1,741 200,000,000 100.00

-18-

Major Shareholders  As of 14 June 2016

No. Name

Post-IPO Pre-IPO

Number of Shares

(Share)

% of Total

Paid-up Shares

Number of Shares

(Share)

% of Total Paid-up

Shares

1. Mr. Pichit Viwatrujirapong 119,999,980 60.00 119,999,980 75.00

2. Internet Thailand Public Company Limited 40,000,000 20.00 40,000,000 25.00

3. Ms. Rasita Jaraphichitchai 1,000,000 0.50 - -

4. The Rangsan Group 544,500 0.24 - -

 - Mr. Akaradech Rangsan 484,500 0.24 - -

 - Mr. Nattapat Rangsan 60,000 0.03 - -

5. The Sittikornprasart Group 450,000 0.23 - -

 - Mrs. Lertluk Sittikornprasart 230,000 0.12 - -

 - Mr. Wutichai Sittikornprasart 220,000 0.11 - -

6. The Mahasuwan Group 400,000 0.20 - -

 - Mr. Suthee Mahasuwan 200,000 0.10 - -

 - Mr. Teerapat Mahasuwan 200,000 0.10 - -

7. The Kuakpetoon Group 400,000 0.20 - -

 - Mr. Kulakon Kuakpetoon 200,000 0.10 - -

 - Mr. Nitchakhun Kuakpetoon 200,000 0.10 - -

8. Ms. Saowaros Thanyaphol 392,000 0.20 - -

9. Ms. Puangporn Angkavanich 391,900 0.20 - -

10. Ms. Pornpreeya Nathasilapakasem 310,000 0.16 - -

11. Ms. Malee Ratrachan 300,000 0.15 - -

12. Others 35,811,620 17.91 20 0.00

 Total 200,000,000 100.00 160,000,000 100.00

Note : The major shareholders are grouped by surname. This does not mean that each shareholder having the same surname will

acting in concert.

Foreign Shareholders  As of 14 June 2016

 The Company has 12 foreign shareholders. The total number of shares held by foreign shareholders is

93,000  shares, or 0.05%  of paid-up capital

Note : Restriction on the holding of the Company’s shares by non-Thai shareholders is specified in Clause 11 of the

Company’s article of association. Such clause states that the Company’s ordinary shares are freely transferable except